PartS Catal O g Issued: Oct 27, 2021

Oxygen Concentrator

Platinum™
P5NXG1
P5NXGC1

>

Yes, you can.




Parts Catalog Usage Guide

The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice. This catalog contains
service parts for Form No. 20-098. If you have any questions regarding this catalog, please contact one
of our Customer Service Representatives.

For Customer Service Support Call:
1-800-333-6900
For Faxed In Orders Call:
1-800-678-4682 or

1-440-366-0709

For Technical Service Call:
1-800-832-4707

Literature Can Be Found at:

www.invacare.com or

1-800-828-6272

SYMBOL DEFINITION

Throughout this catalog you will notice letters to draw your attention to specific footnotes which are located at the
bottom of the page or below specified charts.

Examples:
AB,Cetc. = Special Comments
NOTE: General information pertaining to that specific page
NLA No Longer Available

HARDWARE MEASUREMENTS

The measurements for the hardware will be listed as follows:
Screws, Bolts Diameter X Thread Count/Pitch X Length
Washers Inside Diameter X Outside Diameter X Thickness
Spacers Inside Diameter X Outside Diameter X Length

For your convenience, we have supplied an area for you to list your Invacare Representatives.

Name Phone Numbers

© 2021 Invacare Corporation, Elyria, Ohio. Invacare, the Medallion Design and Yes, you can. are registered trademarks of the Invacare Corporation.
Platinum is a trademark of Invacare Corporation. Palnut is a registered trademark of Transtechnology Corporation. Information is subject to change without
notification. Palnut is a registered trademark of Transtechnology Corporation. Information is subject to change without notification

1

Form No. 20-098
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com



TABLE of CONTENTS

Description leﬁlgbeer
ACCESSOINY BaG iiivvuiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt e et a e e e e aae 29
Base ASSEMDBIY, NA .o e e e e s e e e e e e aeeeaaa i rraaaean 9
Cabinet Shroud w/ Filters and Retractable Handle Assembly ..........cccooiiiiieen 11
Compressor Assembly, Platinum SNXG ......oooiiiiiii e 19
Compressor REDUIIA Kit = NA ...ui e e e e s e e e e e e e s e s s arbraeeeeaeeeeesannnes 21
Control Panel and P.C. Board ASSEMDBIY .......cooiiiiiiiiiieicee e r e e e 13
s Lo ST 0] 4] o] (=11 PP 23
INlet FIlter ASSEMIDIY ..ottt e e e e e e e e e b b e e e e e e e e e e e e nnneees 27
Internal Assembly (continued) Bleed Tubing, Sieve Beds to Product Tank ...........c..cccccuvvvneeen. 17
Internal Assembly, Sieve Beds, 3-Way Valve, Capacitor, Exhaust Muffler, Heat Exchanger .. 15
Packaging and LILEratUIE ..........oeiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt e e n e e e s snbneeeeans 3
Product TanK ASSEMDIY ...ttt e e e et e e e e e e s bbb e e e e e e e e e e e aaanns 25
Shells, Inner Component (cont.) Inlet Filter and Access Door Section ...........cccccceeeeeeeeeiiiinnns 7
Shells, Inner Component, Base and Front SECHON ..........ccccvviiieiieee i 5

2

To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com

Form No. 20-098



Packaging and Literature
When adjusting or replacing parts, please refer to your Owner's Manual for assistance. The following
Owner's Manuals can be found at www.invacare.com/homecare under Literature Search for the following:
60125576 User Manual P5NXG1 - NA, 60127051 User Manual PSNXGC1 French Canadian - CA.

Corporate Serial Number
Label is shown for reference
only. Label is non-serviceable

PSNXGI Platinum
Oxygen Concentrator
shown for reference
only

PROP 65 Label shown
for reference only and
used for US models only

Form No. 20-098
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com



Packaging and Literature
When adjusting or replacing parts, please refer to your Owner's Manual for assistance. The following
Owner's Manuals can be found at www.invacare.com/homecare under Literature Search for the following:
60125576 User Manual P5NXG1 - NA, 60127051 User Manual PSNXGC1 French Canadian - CA.

Quantity Per
Item
Number | Note | Part Number |Description Package | Assembly

1 A 60127159 Kit, Packaging, Platinum 5NXG 1 1

2 Insert, Packaging Top Foam, Platinum 5NXG 1 1

3 Post, Corner 1 4

4 Insert, Packaging Bottom Foam, Platinum 5NXG 1 1

5 Carton, Packaging Platinum 5NXG 1 1
Bag, Packaging Platinum 5NXG 1 1

Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1

NOTE: A - Includes items 2-5 and Packaging Bag (Not Shown).

4
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com

Form No. 20-098



Shells, Inner Component
Base and Front Section

Front Angle
A view shown

Base Shell
Foam Location

shown for reference only
NOTE: T-Foam used

for AW Models only

Sieve Bed to Product
Tank Bleed Tubing
Assembly shown for
reference only

Platinum 5NXG Base
Assembly shown for
reference only

NA Power Cord Assembly
shown for reference only.

Form No. 20-098
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com



Shells, Inner Component

Base and Front Section

Item
Number | Note

Part Number

Description

Quantity Per

Package | Assembly

1 A

ga b~ wN

60127176

60127174

Kit, Base Section Shell w/ Hardware, US
Screw, Pan Head TRD FRM (1/4-10 x 2")
Washer, Flat (9/32 x 1 x 3/64")

Spacer, Split Seam (5/16 x 13/32 x 1")
Shell, Base w/ Foam Section

Sheet, Insert Parts Service

Kit, Front Section Shell

Shell, Front Section

Foam, Support, w/ Self Adhesive (1-1/2 x 1-1/2 x
1-1/2")

Sheet, Insert Parts Service

1

P R R P RR R R
P R R EPRLRNMNNDNPR

=
[

NOTE: A - Includes items 2-5. For North America (NA) models

Form No. 20-098

To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com

6




Shells, Inner Component (continued)
Inlet Filter and Access Door Section

Platinum 5NXG Base
Assembly shown for
reference only

Form No. 20-098

To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com



Shells, Inner Component (continued)
Inlet Filter and Access Door Section

Item
Number | Note

Part Number

Description

Quantity Per

1

60127175

60127173

Kit, Inlet Filter Shell Cover

Cover, Inlet Filter Shell

Sheet, Insert Parts Service

Kit, Service Access Door Shell Assembly

Shell, Service Access Door

Foam, Wall, Self-Adhesive, PSNXG (6 x 1-1/2 x
1-1/2")

Sheet, Insert Parts Service

Package | Assembly
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1

Form No. 20-098

To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com

8




Base Assembly, NA

Form No. 20-098

To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com



Base Assembly, NA

Quantity Per

Iltem
Number | Note | Part Number |Description Package | Assembly
1 A 60127140 Kit, Base and Casters Assembly, Platinum 5NXG, 1 1
NA
2 Base, Platinum 5NXG 120V AC, NA 1 1
3 Label, US Canada Specification 1 1
5 Locknut, Low Profile (3/8-16) 1 2
6 Washer, Nylon (3/8 x 13/16 x 1/16") 1 2
7 Caster, Swivel, (2") (3/8-16 Threaded Stem) 1 2
8 Peg, Grip Stem 1 2
9 Grommet, Plastic 1 4
13 Foam, Base, Self-Adhesive, PSNXG 1 1
Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1
9 2000360 Grommet, Plastic 1 4
4 B 60127165 Kit, Caster, Swivel, (2") (3/8-16 Threaded Stem) 2 1
(Pkg. of 2)
5 Locknut, Low Profile (3/8-16) 1 2
6 Washer, Nylon (3/8 x 13/16 x 1/16") 1 2
7 Caster, Swivel, (2") (3/8-16 Threaded Stem) 1 2
Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1
8 60127164 Kit, Grip Stem Peg (Pkg. of 2) 2 1
Peg, Grip Stem 1 2
Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1
10 60125152 Kit, Power Cord Assembly, NA 1 1
Power Cord Assembly, Platinum NXG 1 1
Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1
11 60127155 Kit, Circuit Breaker, 6 AMP Bent Leg, NA 1 1
Breaker, Circuit 6 AMP Bent Leg, NA 1 1
Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1
12 60127142 Kit, Home Fill Port Connection, Platinum 5NXG 1 1
Homefill Port Assembly, Platinum 5NXG 1 1
Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1

NOTE: A -Includes items 2, 3, 5-9 and 13

B - Includes items 5-7

Form No. 20-098

To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com

10




Cabinet Shroud w/ Filters and Retractable Handle
Assembly

Section C-C

Side View shown

Section B-B

Bottom View shown RearView shown

Cabinet Shroud Foam Locations shown for reference only

11

Form No. 20-098
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com



Cabinet Shroud w/ Filters and Retractable Handle

Assembly
ltem Quantity Per
Number | Note | Part Number |Description Package | Assembly
1 A 60127160 Kit, Cabinet Shroud and Retractable Handle 1 1
Assembly, Platinum 5NXG
2 Retractable Handle Assembly 1 1
8 Shroud, Cabinet, Platinum 5NXG 1 1
9 Label, QSG Platinum NXG 1 1
10 Label, Brand LG Platinum NXG 1 1
11 Label, Troubleshooting, Platinum NXG 1 1
12 Gross Particle Filter Assembly, Platinum 5NXG 1 2
13 Screw, Phillips Truss Head Self Tap (#8-32 x 5/8") 1 4
14 Foam, Cabinet Shroud, Platinum NXG 1 1
15 Foam, Wall, Self-Adhesive, P5SNXG (6 x 1-1/2 x 1 1
1-1/2")
16 Foam, Side 1 1
17 Foam, Back 1 1
Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1
2 B 60127162 Kit, Retractable Handle Assembly 1 1
3 Retractable Handle Assembly 1 1
4 Locknut (10-32) 1 4
5 Washer (#10 x 7/16 x 1/32") 1 4
6 Screw, Socket Button Head Cap (10-32 x 7/8") 1 2
7 Screw, Socket Head Cap (10-32 x 7/8") 1 2
Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1
12 60127161 Kit, Gross Particle Filter Assembly, Platinum 5NXG 2 1
(Pkg. of 2)
Gross Particle Filter Assembly, Platinum 5NXG 1 2
Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1

NOTE: A -Includes items 2, 8-17.
B - Includes items 3-7.

Form No. 20-098

12

To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com




Control Panel and P.C. Board Assembly

Humidifier Bottle Strap
and Tie Wrap

Label, Platinum NXG ISO Symbol
Included with item #2

Included with item #2

——Label, Logo Brand SM Platinum

13
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com

Form No. 20-098



Control Panel and P.C. Board Assembly

Quantity Per

Iltem

Number | Note | Part Number |Description Package | Assembly
1 A 60127166 Kit, Control Panel Assembly, Platinum 5NXG 1 1
2 Control Panel w/ Labels, Platinum 5NXG 1 1
3 PCB Assembly, Platinum 5NXG 1 1
4 Frame, LED Array, Platinum 5NXG 1 1
5 Screw, Phillips Round Head (#6-19 x 3/8") 1 5
6 Label, LED Overlay, Platinum 5NXG 1 1
7 Flow Meter Assembly, Platinum 5NXG 1 1
8 Palnut (9/16-18) 1 3
9 Filter Assembly, Patient Outlet 1 1
10 Connector, Barbed, Brass (1/4") 1 1
11 Strap, Humidifier Bottle, Platinum 5NXG 1 1
12 Tie Wrap (3-29/32" L) 1 2
13 Clip, PCB Mount NXG 1 4
14 Clip, Retainer, Panel Mount 1 2
15 Bracket, Support 1 1
Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1
3 60127136 Kit, PCB Assembly, Platinum 5NXG 1 1
PCB Assembly, Platinum 5NXG 1 1
Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1
B 60127167 Kit, Flowmeter w/ Palnuts 1 1
7 Flow Meter Assembly, Platinum 5NXG 1 1
8 Palnut (9/16-18) 1 2
Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1
C 60127168 Kit, Patient Outlet Port w/ Palnut (Pkg. of 10) 10 1
8 Palnut (9/16-18) 1 1
10 Connector, Barbed, Brass (1/4") 1 1
Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1
9 60127144 Kit, Patient Outlet Filter Assembly 1 1
Filter Assembly, Patient Outlet 1 1
Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1
D,E 60127143 Kit, Patient HEPA Outlet Filter 1 1
Filter, Patient HEPA Outlet 1 1
Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1
16 F 60127163 Kit, Adapter w/ Tubing, Humidifier Bottle (Pkg. of 10) 10 1
17 Adapter, Humidifier Bottle 1 1
18 Tube, Humidifier Bottle Adaptor (3/16 x 3/8 x 8-3/4") 1 1
Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1
NOTE: A -Includes items 2-15

B

E

- Includes items 7-8

C - Includes items 8 and 10
D - Not Shown

- Used with item 9 Patient Outlet Filter Assembly.
F - Includes 10 ea. of items 17 and 18.

Form No. 20-098

To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com

14




Internal Assembly
Sieve Beds, 3-Way Valve, Capacitor, Exhaust Muffler, Heat Exchanger

Compressor Assembly
shown for reference only.

AN
WA
\O
=

e

Platinum 5NXG Base Assembly y‘\v

N
and Shell Components shown 50
for reference only

NA Power Cord Assembly

shown for reference only

15

Form No. 20-098
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com



Internal Assembly

Sieve Beds, 3-Way Valve, Capacitor, Exhaust Muffler, Heat Exchanger

Item
Number

Note

Part Number

Description

Quantity Per

Package | Assembly

1

2
3
4

o Ol

10

11

12

A

60127139

60127137

60127150

60127149

60127151

60127145

60127497

Kit, Heat Exchanger Assembly, Platinum 5NXG
Heat Exchanger, Platinum 5NXG
Tube, Silicone (7/16 x 3-29/32" Long)
Clamp, Hose

Sheet, Insert Parts Service

Kit, Sieve Bed Assembly (2 ea.)
Sieve Bed Assembly

Foam, Sieve Bed

Plug, Sieve Bed Silicone

Cap, Sieve Bed Silicone

Sheet, Insert Parts Service

Kit, 3-Way Valve Tubing

Tube, Silicone (7/16 x 3" Long)
Tube, Valve to Muffler

Clamp, Hose

Sheet, Insert Parts Service

Kit, 3-Way Valve Assembly, SMC
3-Way Valve Assembly, SMC
Sheet, Insert Parts Service

Kit, Exhaust Muffler

Exhaust Muffler

Sheet, Insert Parts Service

Kit, Capacitor, 22 MFD, NA
Capacitor, 22MFD, NA

Sheet, Insert Parts Service

Kit, Around Valve Foam, 5NXG
Foam, Around Valve, 5NXG
Sheet, Insert Parts Service

1

P R R RPRPRRPRPRPRRPRPRPRRPRPRRPRPRRPRPRREPRPNRERRPR
P R RPRPRPRRPRPRPRRPRPRPRPRPRPEPNRPREPNNRPNRRENRRER

NOTE: A -Includes items 2-4.
B - Includes items 6,7, Sieve Bed Silicone Plugs and Caps (2ea.) (not shown)
C - For North America (NA) models.

Form No. 20-098

To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com

16




Internal Assembly
Bleed Tubing, Sieve Beds to Product Tank

Platinum 5NXG Base Assembly
and Shell Components shown

for reference only

NA Power Cord Assembly

shown for reference only

17
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com

Form No. 20-098



Bleed Tubing, Sieve Beds to Product Tank

Internal Assembly

Quantity Per
Iltem
Number | Note | Part Number |Description Package | Assembly
1 A 60127138 Kit, Bleed Tubing, Sieve Beds to Product Tank 1 1
Bleed Tubing, Sieve Beds to Product Tank 1 1
Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1
2 2000436 Check Valve, Barb (5/16") 1 2

NOTE: A - Item #2 is included with kit 60127138. All other individual components are non-saleable.

Form No. 20-098

To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com

18




Compressor Assembly, Platinum 5NXG

Assembled view shown

for reference only

19
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com

Form No. 20-098



Compressor Assembly, Platinum 5NXG

Item
Number | Note

Part Number

Description

Quantity Per

Package

Assembly

1 A

© 00N Ol WN

10 B
6
7

60127170

60127172

Kit, Compressor Assembly, Platinum 5NXG 120V
AC, NA

Compressor - Platinum 5NXG 120V AC, NA
Spring, Compession, Platinum 5NXG

Screw, Socket Head Cap w/ Patch (3/8-16 x 5/8")
Cup, Compressor Spring, Platinum 5NXG

Tube, Molded Compressor

Clamp, Hose

Foam, Compressor

Insulator, Compressor Spring

Sheet, Insert Parts Service

Kit, Tube, Heat Exchanger to Compressor

Tube, Molded Compressor

Clamp, Hose

Sheet, Insert Parts Service

1

PR RRPRRPRPRPRRPRPRLRPRELREPR

1

PR R ERPRPRENRERERDAEDNDLNER

NOTE: A - Includes items 2-9.For North America (NA) models
B - Includes items 6 and 7.

Form No. 20-098

To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com

20




Compressor Rebuild Kit - NA Models

21
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com

Form No. 20-098



Compressor Rebuild Kit - NA Models

NOTE: Individual Kit Components are Non-Saleable. Description of components
provided for reference only.

P5NXG
Item Number Description Quantity North America (NA)
Model
1-14 Kit, Compressor Rebuild,
See Note(s) A PENXG 1 60127500
1. Head Seal, O-Ring 2 X
2. Tube 2 X
3. Tube, O-Ring 8 X
4, Screw, Head 8 X
5. Screw, Valve Flapper 4 X
6. Washer, Square 4 X
7. Valve Keeper Strip, Short 2 X
8. Valve Keeper Strip, Long 2 X
9. Valve Keeper Strip, Plastic 2 X
10. Valve Flapper, Top 2 X
11. Valve Plate, O-Ring Round 2 X
12. Valve Flapper, Bottom 2 X
13. Cylinder 2 X
14. Piston Cup Seal 2 X

NOTE: A -Kitincludes items 1-14.

Form No. 20-098

22
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com




Fans, Compressor

NA Power Cord Assembly

shown for reference only

Platinum 5NXG Base Assembly 3
and Shell Component shown

for reference only

23
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com

Form No. 20-098



Fans, Compressor

Quantity Per
Iltem
Number | Note | Part Number |Description Package | Assembly

1 A 60127169 Kit, Dual Compressor Fans, 12VDC 1 1

2 Fan, Compressor, 12VDC 1 2

3 Guard, Fan 1 2

4 Grommet, Fan Guard 1 8
Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1

NOTE: A -Includes items 2-4

Form No. 20-098

To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com

24




Product Tank Assembly

Platinum 5NXG Internal
Assembly shown for
reference only

Product Tank Assembly Location
shown for reference only

See Detail “A”

)
18
14 |
/ Detail “A”
S B Product Tank Tubing
Product Tank Assembly Components

25
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com

Form No. 20-098



Product Tank Assembly

Quantity Per

Iltem
Number | Note | Part Number |Description Package | Assembly
1 A 60127134 Kit, Product Tank Assembly 1 1
2 Screw, Socket Button Head Cap, Regulator (8-32 x 1 4
3/8")
3 Cap, Product Tank w/ Aux. (1/8" Outlet) 1 1
4 Adaptor, Regulator 1 1
5 Regulator (5L) 1 1
6 Ring, Snap (1/8" Dia.) 1 1
7 O-Ring 1 2
8 NLA - O-Ring (11/64" 1.D.) 1 2
9 Can, Product Tank 1 1
10 Tube, Silicone (Cut 5-1/2" x 3/16" ID) 1 1
Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1
11 B 60127135 Kit, Product Tank Tubing 1 1
12 Fitting, Cross (1/4 x 1/8 x 1/4 x 1/8") 1 1
13 Tube, Silicone (Cut 3-39/64" x 3/16" ID) 1 1
14 Tube, Silicone (Cut 17" x 1/8" ID) 1 1
15 Tube, Silicone (Cut 7" x 1/8" ID) 1 1
16 Tube, Silicone (Cut 13-1/2" x 3/16" ID) 1 1
17 Restrictor, White (0.005) 1 1
18 Tie Wrap (3-29/32" L) 1 1
Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1

NOTE: A -Includes 2-10.
B - Includes 12-18.

Form No. 20-098

To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com

26




Inlet Filter Assembly

@/

/

Platinum 5NXG Lower Assembly
shown for reference only

See Detail “A”

27
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com

Form No. 20-098



Inlet Filter Assembly

Quantity Per

Item
Number | Note | Part Number |Description Package | Assembly

1 60127147 Kit, Inlet Sound Filter, Platinum 5NXG 1 1
Filter, Inlet Sound Reduced 1 1
Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1

2 A 60127148 Kit, Inlet Sound Filter Flange and Tubing, Platinum 1 1
5NXG

3 Flange, Inlet Filter, Platinum 5NXG 1 1

4 Tube, Inlet to Compressor Molded, Platinum 5NXG 1 1

5 Washer, Inlet Filter 1 1
Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1

5 60127175 Kit, Inlet Filter Shell Cover 1 1
Cover, Inlet Filter Shell 1 1
Sheet, Insert Parts Service 1 1

NOTE: A -Includes items 3-5.

Form No. 20-098

28

To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com




Accessory Bag

>
o)
Py mlll
a2
2| <
<
S| >
J| ©
Q| X|d d 4
Q
©
[a
c
il
=
o
S
s
1]
£
)
©
o m
g >
D > 5
>0 A
c|Oo 2 o
S22 & 3
ol o O
.HMAH..
o -
n| . o0
Ul © C
Al o0
3]
2|8
El<
2§
Z|y
T|lo
T | ©
o
g
o | <
Z
S
3
o g
=5
Z

rovided.

A - Accessory Bag attaches to the rear side of the concentrator. Instructions

29
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com

Form No. 20-098



Invacare Corporation

Www.invacare.com

Technical Support
800-832-4707
Customer Service
800-333-6900

One Invacare Way
Elyria, Oh USA
44036-2125
800-333-6900

Literature Orders
800-333-6900

© 2021 Invacare Corporation. All rights
reserved. Republication, duplication or
modification in whole or in part is prohibited
without prior written permission from
Invacare. Trademarks are identified as ™
and ®. All trademarks are owned by or
licensed to Invacare Corporation or its
subsidiaries unless otherwise noted. Palnut
is a registered trademark of Transtechnology
Corporation. Information is subject to
change without notification.

(Revised 10/27/21)

Form No. 20-098



